Large interferometer for exoplanets: VIII. Where is the phosphine?
Observing exoplanetary PH3 with a space-based mid-infrared nulling
interferometer
Angerhausen, D.; Ottiger, M.; Dannert, F.; Miguel, Y.; Sousa-Silva, C.; Kammerer, J.; ... ;
Quanz, S.P.
Citation
Angerhausen, D., Ottiger, M., Dannert, F., Miguel, Y., Sousa-Silva, C., Kammerer, J., … Quanz,
S. P. (2023). Large interferometer for exoplanets: VIII. Where is the phosphine? Observing

Gebhard T, Angerhausen D, Alei E, et al. Using machine
learning to parameterize pressure-temperature profiles for
atmospheric retrievals of exoplanets. In: 2022 Astrobiology
Science Conference. AGU; 2022.
Greaves JS, Bains W, Petkowski JJ, et al. On the robustness of
phosphine signatures in Venus’ clouds. Nat Astron 2021b;5:
726–728; doi: 10.1038/s41550-021-01423-y
Greaves JS, Richards AMS, Bains W, et al. Re-analysis of
phosphine in Venus’ clouds. Nat Astron 2021a;5:636–639;
doi: 10.1038/s41550-021-01424-x
Greaves JS, Richards AMS, Bains W, et al. Phosphine gas in
the cloud decks of Venus. Nat Astron 2020;5:655–664; doi:
10.1038/s41550-020-1174-4
Hu R, Seager S, Bains W. Photochemistry in Terrestrial Exo-
planet Atmospheres. I. Photochemistry model and benchmark
cases. ApJ 2012;761:166; doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/761/2/166
Kaltenegger L, Traub WA. Transits of earth-like planets. ApJ
2009;698:519; doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/519
Kammerer J, Quanz SP. Simulating the exoplanet yield of
a space-based MIR interferometer based on Kepler statis-
tics. Astron Astrophys 2018;609:A4; doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/
201731254
Konrad BS, Alei E, Angerhausen D, et al. Large Interferometer
For Exoplanets (LIFE): III. Spectral resolution, wavelength
range and sensitivity requirements based on atmospheric re-
trieval analyses of an exo-Earth. Astron Astrophys 2022;664:
A23; doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202141964
Kopparapu RK, Hébrard E, Belikov R, et al. Exoplanet classi-
fication and yield estimates for direct imaging missions. ApJ
2018;856:122; doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab205
Kopparapu RK, Ramirez RM, Schottel Kotte J, et al. Habitable
zones around main-sequence stars: Dependence on planetary
mass. ApJ 2014;787:L29; doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/787/2/L29
Krissansen-Totton J, Olson S, Catling DC. Disequilibrium
biosignatures over Earth history and implications for detect-
ing exoplanet life. Sci Adv 2018;4:eaao5747; doi: 10.1126/
sciadv.aao5747

2018;10701:107011I; doi: 10.1117/12.2312051
Quanz SP, Ottiger M, Fontanet E, et al. Large Interferometer
For Exoplanets (LIFE). I. Improved exoplanet detection yield
estimates for a large mid-infrared space-interferometer mis-
sion. Astron Astrophys 2022;664:A21; doi: 10.1051/0004-
6361/202140366
Schwieterman EW, Kiang NY, Parenteau MN, et al. Exoplanet
Biosignatures: A review of remotely detectable signs of life.
Astrobiology 2018;18:663; doi: 10.1089/ast.2017.1729
Seager S, Bains W, Petkowski JJ. Toward a list of molecules as
potential biosignature gases for the search for life on exo-
planets and applications to terrestrial biochemistry. Astro-
biology 2016;16:465; doi: 10.1089/ast.2015.1404
Snellen IAG, de Kok RJ, le Poole R, et al. Finding extrater-
restrial life using ground-based high-dispersion spectroscopy.
ApJ 2013;764:182; doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/182
Snellen IAG, Guzman-Ramirez L, Hogerheijde MR, et al. Re-
analysis of the 267-GHz ALMA observations of Venus: No
statistically significant detection of phosphine. Astron Astro-
phys 2020;644:L2; doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039717

/2
4.
 F
or
 p
er
so
na
l u
se
 o
nl
y.
Traub WA, Stier MT. Theoretical atmospheric transmission in
the mid-and far-infrared at four altitudes. Appl Opt 1976;15:
364; doi: 10.1364/AO.15.000364
Trompet L, Robert S, Mahieux A, et al. Phosphine in Venus’
atmosphere: Detection attempts and upper limits above the
cloud top assessed from the SOIR/VEx spectra. Astron As-
trophys 2021;645:L4; doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039932